

GAHC030002802025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CRL.A(J)/22/2025

Sh. B. Lalramliana
S/o Lalringaia
R/o Tlangkhang Veng, Bawngva

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and Anr.
Aizawl2:Smt. R. Lalzidingi
Mami

Advocate for the Petitioner : none

Advocate for the Respondent :

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI
ORDER

21.05.2025

(Marli Vankung, J)

The is a jail appeal filed by the appellant for setting aside the Judgment & Order dated 14.11.2022 in SC No. 20/2019, CrI. TrI. No. 240/2019 on his conviction under Section 376 AB IPC r/w Section 42 of POCSO Act, and wherein the appellant/accused was sentenced to suffer Rigorous Imprisonment for 20 years with a fine of Rs. 1,000/- (Rupee One Thousand) and in default to

undergo another rigorous imprisonment for a term of 3 (three) months by the Presiding Officer, FTSC, POCSO Act, Aizawl Judicial District, Aizawl.

Appeal is admitted.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Ms. Vanneihsiami, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of the State respondents. Since the conviction is under 376 AB IPC r/w Section 42 of the POCSO Act, we may array the informant/guardian of victim as respondent No. 2.

Registry to furnish requisite copy of the appeal application and documents to the learned Addl. Public Prosecutor.

Notice be issued to the respondent No. 2 in the prescribed format by the Registry through the Addl. Public Prosecutor, who shall take steps for issuance of notice through the concerned O.C., returnable by 3 (three) weeks. Necessary copies of the appeal application is also to be made by the Registry.

TCR to be called for.

List **after 3 (three) weeks.**

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant