

GAHC030002802025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CRL.A(J)/22/2025

Sh. B. Lalramliana
S/o Lalringaia
R/o Tlangkhang Veng, Bawngva

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and Anr.
Aizawl2:Smt. R. Lalzidingi
Mami

Advocate for the Petitioner : none

Advocate for the Respondent : P.P./Addl.PP, Mizoram

ORDER

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

23.07.2025

(Marli Vankung, J)

Mrs. Mary L. Khiangte, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor submits that she has received the verbal information that notice has been served to respondent No. 2, however, the notice is still awaited.

In view of the above, we may await for the return of service of notice upon respondent No. 2.

It is seen that the TCR is received.

Registry to prepare paper book.

Meanwhile, we also find it appropriate to appoint Mrs. H. Lalmalsawmi, learned counsel as Amicus Curiae to represent the appellant.

Registry to inform the appointed Amicus Curiae and copies of the paper book once ready should be furnished to her.

List the matter after 2 (two) weeks.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant